SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO. & SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

(Omnibus Application – A.06-08-026) 

7th DATA REQUEST FROM

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION (SCGC) ____________________________________________________________

QUESTION 7.1:

In response to SCGC Data Request Question 6.1.1, SDG&E/SoCalGas responded:

The daily overall physical transmission and storage system reliability operations within the System Operator are conducted by the existing Pipeline System and Planning Department under Mr. John Dagg.  Other departments assist in ensuring the operational reliability of the pipeline system of which many are located in the Gas Operations Organization under Mr. Lee Stewart.  The activities in support of maintaining physical flowing gas supplies as discussed by Mr. Schwecke would be conducted in concert between the Pipeline System and Planning Department and the Capacity Products Department of Customer Services - Major Markets Organization under Mr. Rick Morrow.   

7.1.1 Please provide the name of each major organization unit making up the Pipeline System and Planning Department that conducts activities considered to be those of the System Operator.  (A major organizational unit is one that is large enough to require a supervisor dedicated to the organizational unit.)
7.1.2 Please provide a description of the activities regularly conducted by each of the organizational units identified in the response to the previous question.
7.1.3 Please provide the name of each department in the Gas Operations Organization that conducts activities considered to be those of the System Operator.
7.1.4 For each of the departments identified in the response to the previous question, please provide the name of each major organization unit that conducts activities considered to be those of the System Operator.  
7.1.5 Please provide a description of the activities regularly conducted by each of the organizational units identified in the response to the previous question.
7.1.6 Please provide the name of each major organization unit making up the Capacity Products Department that conducts activities considered to be those of the System Operator.  
7.1.7 Please provide a description of the activities regularly conducted by each of the organizational units identified in the response to the previous question.
7.1.8 SDG&E/SoCalGas states: “activities in support of maintaining physical flowing gas supplies as discussed by Mr. Schwecke would be conducted in concert between the Pipeline System and Planning Department and the Capacity Products Department.”
7.1.8.1 Please specify the “activities in support of maintaining physical flowing gas supplies as discussed by Mr. Schwecke” that the statement refers to.
7.1.8.2 Please explain in detail how such activities would be conducted.
7.1.8.3 Would either department have lead responsibility to ensure completion of the tasks identified or would that responsibility fall to a different organizational unit? 
7.1.8.4 For each major task or set of tasks, please name the organization unit responsible.

RESPONSE 7.1.1:
SCADA - Maintain the primary data acquisition & control (SCADA) System for the SDG&E/SoCalGas gas transmission and storage system.
Gas Control - Control and monitor day to day/hour to hour physical gas deliveries into and throughout Southern California for the SDG&E/SoCalGas gas transmission system.
Gas Scheduling - Operate the day to day systems and control that allow customers to schedule gas supply into SDG&E/SoCalGas

Gas Transmission Planning - Long term planning & design of the SDG&E/SoCalGas gas transmission system. 

RESPONSE 7.1.2:
Please refer to response 7.1.1.
RESPONSE 7.1.3:
Gas Transmission & Distribution (Pipeline Integrity- Transmission, Field Operations, Technical Services, Gas Operations Services, Gas Operations – Northern Region, Gas Operations – Pacific Coast Region, and Gas Operations – South Inland Region, Storage Operations (Storage Engineering, Storage Operations – Honor Rancho, Storage Operations – Goleta, Storage Operations – Aliso Canyon, Storage Operations Play Del Rey, Technical Services)):  Field operations that maintain the gas transmission system to ensure its operations availability and performance while complying with all regulatory and environmental requirements addressed in four primary areas of responsibilities; Field Operations, Field Technical Services, and Technical Training. Field Operations is responsible for the day to day operation and maintenance of gas transmission facilities and infrastructure including operating and maintaining equipment at compressor stations, pipeline receipt points, valve control stations, major customer delivery custody-transfer points, all associated monitoring, metering, and control facilities, odorization equipment, and real-time operating data telemetry communications between gas facilities and SoCalGas' Gas Control Field Operations also performs annual leak surveys of all transmission pipeline facilities, operates and maintains the cathodic protection systems, conducts surveillance of third party construction activities around the vicinity of buried pipeline facilities, and performs mark and locate services to identify the location of buried facilities. Also provides 24 hour emergency response to any operating and/or control issue related such items as earthquakes, wildfires, dig-ins, etc. in order to minimize the potential for danger to the public and/or to minimize impact to system reliability. Field Technical Services includes the activities of design engineering, instrumentation and control, project support, and environmental services in support of the day to day operations and maintenance of the Gas Transmission system. Responsibilities include: right of way maintenance, providing on-site technical expertise to field personnel, and troubleshooting technical issues for both capital and O&M projects. Technical Training provides specialized training for the various jobs existing in Field Operations. This training includes instrumentation for measurement, control, local data acquisition, gas quality monitoring, pressure and flow, and for pipeline locate and mark, cathodic protection, welding, compressor and associated equipment maintenance, and operator qualification.  Maintains the gas distribution system split into three regions to ensure its operations availability and performance while complying with all regulatory requirements including leakage surveys, leak repairs, maintenance on mains and services, application of corrosion control measures, valve and regulator station maintenance, monitoring meter accuracy, checking for odorant, and locating and marking buried pipes to avoid damage caused from digging by others. In addition, there is a variety of supporting work necessary such as maintaining pipeline maps and related gas system location information, administering and implementing city permitting and traffic control requirements, and the maintenance of engineering models of system flows and pressures.  Operates four underground storage fields, in compliance with all regulatory and environmental requirements, as an integrated part of the energy infrastructure required to provide gas service through the design, operations and maintenance of the storage fields and related and provides the design, planning, and supervision of well drilling and workovers to maintain or increase storage capacity and oil production.
Gas Engineering ( Measurement, Regulation and Control, Operations Technology, Planning and Project Development,  Geographic Services, Engineering Design, Engineering Analysis Center, Pipeline Integrity, and Project and Construction Management) - Engineering and technical services that are performed in support of distribution, transmission and storage operations including Pipeline Integrity Management, Gas Measurement, Control and Pressure Regulation, Pipeline and Gas Facilities Engineering Design and Support, and Gas Infrastructure Project Management and Construction
Pipeline System Control & Planning – Please refer to Response 7.1.1

RESPONSE 7.1.4:

Please refer to response 7.1.3.
RESPONSE 7.1.5:
Please refer to response 7.1.3.
RESPONSE 7.1.6:
Pipeline Products – Negotiate and administer interconnect agreements and relationships with upstream suppliers.  Manage the contractual arrangements for any receipt point services and pipeline services to customers including potential expansions.  Maintain and develops the gas nominations/scheduling procedures and the EBB functionality. 

Storage Products – Negotiate and administer unbundled storage agreements with customers including potential expansions.

Capacity Products Staff – Support the activities of the Pipeline and Storage Products groups.
RESPONSE 7.1.6:
Please refer to response 7.1.5.
RESPONSE 7.1.8.1:
Please refer to the direct and Supplemental testimony of Mr. Schwecke.
RESPONSE 7.1.8.2:
Please refer to the direct and Supplemental testimony of Mr. Schwecke.
RESPONSE 7.1.8.3:
Yes.
RESPONSE 7.1.8.4:
Actual detailed responsibility has not been determined.
QUESTION 7.2:

In response to SCGC Data Request Question No. 1.7, SDG&E/SoCalGas provided SCGC with a copy of SoCalGas’ 2005 Annual Report (FERC Form 2).  At page 357.1, SoCalGas states that it paid Southern California Edison Company (“Edison”) $3,623,119 for “Charges for Outside Professional and Consultative Services.”  A copy of that page has been attached for your convenience.
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7.2.1 Please provide a description of the Outside Professional and Consultative Services that were provided by Edison.
7.2.2 Please identify and describe any reports, presentations, testimony, modeling, spreadsheets, analysis, or other products that were provided to SoCalGas by Edison.
7.2.3 Please identify the dates on which Edison provided these services.
7.2.4 Please identify the personnel employed by Edison or consulting companies under contract to Edison that actually provided the services described in 7.2.1 and the products identified in 7.2.2.
7.2.5 Did SoCalGas pay any amounts to Edison for Outside Professional and Consultative Services during any other year beside 2005?
7.2.6 If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” 
7.2.6.1 Please identify all years that SoCalGas paid Edison for such services.
7.2.6.2 Please identify the amounts paid for each year for such services.
7.2.6.3 Please provide a description of the Outside Professional and Consultative Services that were provided by Edison for each year identified.
7.2.6.4 Please identify and describe any reports, presentations, testimony, modeling, spreadsheets, analysis, or other products that were provided to SoCalGas by Edison for each year identified.
7.2.6.5 Please identify the dates on which Edison provided these services for each year identified.
7.2.6.6 Please identify the personnel employed by Edison or consulting companies under contract to Edison that actually provided the services for each year identified.
7.2.7 Was payment of the $3,623,119 to Edison for “Charges for Outside Professional and Consultative Services” a part of the settlement between SDG&E/SoCalGas and Edison?

RESPONSE 7.2.1 to 7.2.6:

The amount paid to Southern California Edison was for SoCalGas' share of the "2004 and 2005 Energy Efficiency Statewide Marketing and Outreach Programs".  D.03-12-060 appointed Southern California Edison to administer this program and required SoCalGas to transfer PGC and/or Gas Surcharge funds.  These payments were recorded into the Demand Side Management portion of the Conservation Expense Account balancing account, and are therefore not part of the GRC.

RESPONSE 7.2.7:

No.  
QUESTION 7.3:

In response to SCGC Data Request Question No. 5.1.1, SDG&E/SoCalGas provided a list of each request made by the System Operator to the Gas Procurement Department to bring more gas to a particular delivery point during 2004-2006.  The response is replicated below for your convenience:

	
	Blythe Protocol Requests

	
	
	

	Request Date
	Flow Date
	Volume Required (mmcf)

	
	
	

	11/30/2006
	12/1/2006
	580

	7/24/2006
	7/25 - 28/2006
	500

	7/27/2006
	7/28 - 30/2006
	400

	1/7/2005
	1/9/2006
	460 to 500

	1/7/2005
	1/10 - 1/12/2005
	520 to 550

	1/11/2005
	1/13/2005
	430 to 450

	
	
	


7.3.1 Why were no requests made during 2004?
7.3.2 Were there any years prior to 2004 that no request was made by the System Operator to the Gas Procurement Department to bring more gas to a particular delivery point?
7.3.3 If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the year(s) and explain why no requests were made.

RESPONSE 7.3.1:
There was no operational need to request additional flowing supplies at Blythe in 2004.
RESPONSE 7.3.2: 
Yes.  
RESPONSE 7.3.3: 

SoCalGas has posted this information since the inception of the Remedial Measures in 1998, and do not have any record of a request from the System Operator to the Gas Acquisition department to acquire additional flowing supplies at Blythe, other than the requests listed above.  No other requests were made in those years due to lack of operational need.
QUESTION 7.4:

In response to SCGC Data Request Question No. 5.6, SDG&E/SoCalGas provided a list of minimum daily flows required at Blythe.  A comparison of daily deliveries at Blythe (Ehrenberg) as listed in Envoy for the same time period shows that on several days during 2005 and 2006 the actual deliveries were well below the minimum daily flow requirements listed in the response to SCGC 5.6.  These dates are listed below:

	Gas Flow Date
	Min Reqmt
	Actual Flow

	06-Jan-05
	455,000 
	451,000 

	13-Jan-05
	505,000 
	485,000 

	17-Jan-05
	455,000 
	431,000 

	18-Jan-05
	460,000 
	414,000 

	07-Feb-05
	470,000 
	420,000 

	08-Feb-05
	465,000 
	389,000 

	10-Feb-05
	424,000 
	421,000 

	14-Jul-05
	303,000 
	302,000 

	04-Aug-05
	303,000 
	292,000 

	06-Dec-05
	308,000 
	276,000 

	08-Dec-05
	354,000 
	340,000 

	03-Aug-06
	404,000 
	389,000 

	09-Aug-06
	404,000 
	396,000 

	15-Aug-06
	404,000 
	376,000 

	23-Aug-06
	404,000 
	359,000 

	24-Aug-06
	404,000 
	398,000 

	01-Dec-06
	586,000 
	565,000 

	04-Dec-06
	652,000 
	649,000 


7.4.1 Please explain why the deliveries on these days were below the minimum required flows.
7.4.2 Please explain why, except for the date January 13, 2005, the System Operator failed to make a request to the Gas Procurement Department to bring more gas to Blythe to meet the minimum flow required on these days.
7.4.3 Please identify what the consequences were of failing to meet the minimum flow requirements at Blythe on each of the days listed.  
7.4.4 Are the consequences described in response to the previous question a function of the amount by which the actual flows failed to meet minimum requirements?
7.4.5 On several days, February 7-8, 2005 and August 23, 2005, the actual deliveries appear to have missed the minimum flow requirements by more than ten percent.  Were the consequences of failing to meet minimum more significant on these days?
7.4.6 Please describe the actions that the System Operator took to compensate for the failure for the actual daily flows to meet the minimum flow requirements on these dates. 

RESPONSE 7.4.1:
The minimum supply requirements at Blythe as listed on Envoy are estimates based on forecasts of system demand, deliveries, pack levels, and planned outages.  As such, the forecasted minimum supply requirement may not always perfectly correspond to actual operational needs.  The 18 days in question, representing only 2.5% of the presented two year time period, are such scenarios.  Gas Control does not request additional supply at Blythe unless there is an operational need.
RESPONSE 7.4.2:
Please refer to Response 7.4.1.
RESPONSE 7.4.3:
Minimum supply levels needed for operations were met on each of the days listed.  As there were no service interruptions on the SoCalGas/SDG&E system on each of the days listed, there were no consequences from Blythe deliveries being less than the posted minimum flow requirement.
RESPONSE 7.4.4:
Please refer to Response 7.4.3.
RESPONSE 7.4.5:
Please refer to Response 7.4.3.
RESPONSE 7.4.6:
No actions on the part of the System Operator were required.  Please refer to Response 7.4.1 and Response 7.4.3.
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